if the Underwriter's over-allotment option is exercised in full). Such proceeds
will be used by us as follows:

   o   to repay outstanding indebtedness under our $300,000,000 revolving
   credit facility; and

   o   for general corporate purposes which may include acquisitions and
   prepayment of debt.

   Amounts due under our revolving credit facility currently bear interest at
an all-in drawn cost of approximately 4.4% per annum. The revolving credit
facility will terminate in March 2004. We have used amounts that we borrowed
under our revolving credit facility for working capital and general corporate
purposes. Terex has also used borrowings under our revolving credit facility to
fund a portion of our recent acquisitions. We may reborrow the amounts that we
repay under the revolving credit facility.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our consolidated capitalization as of December
31, 2001, and as adjusted at that date as described in footnote (1) below. This
table should be read together with the historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   As of December 31, 2001
   (dollars in millions)
   -----------------------------
   Historical   As Adjusted(1)
   ----------   -------------

Cash and cash equivalents .....  $  250.4   $  250.4
   ========   ========
Notes payable and current portion of
 long-term debt .....  $   34.7   $   34.7
Long-term debt, less current portion.....   1,020.7   914.8
Stockholders' equity:
   Equity rights .....   0.5   0.5
   Common stock, $0.01 par value--authorized
   150 million shares; 37.5 million shares
   issued, 42.5 million shares issued, as
   adjusted .....   0.4   0.5
   Additional paid-in capital .....   532.4   638.3
   Retained earnings .....   199.9   199.9
   Accumulated other comprehensive income
   (loss) .....   (120.3)   (120.3)
   Less cost of shares of common stock in
   treasury (1.1 million shares) .....   (17.5)   (17.5)
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   595.4   701.4
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization .....  $1,650.8   $1,650.9
   ========   ========

------------------------------

(1)  Adjusted to reflect the net proceeds of $105.9 million received by us from
   this offering and the repayment of $105.9 million of our long-term debt.
   There can be no assurance that we will use all of the net proceeds from
   this offering for the repayment of our long-term debt. We may also use a

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form 424B2

9

   portion of the net proceeds for general corporate purposes as described
   further under "Use of Proceeds."

   S-7